EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 1 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1950-PST-E  TCEQ ID: RN104891965 CASE NO.: 38813
RESPONDENT NAME: MTV GROUP LLC dba Dickinson Express Mart

ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__ FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER _ IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER _ EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR __MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
___ PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY X _PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS ___OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
__WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROCL
__MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Dickinson Express Mart, 4921 Farm-to-Market Road 517 East, Dickinson, Galveston
County

TYPE OF OPERATION: Convenience store with retail sales of gasoline

SMALL BUSINESS: X Yes __ No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this
facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on April 26, 2010, No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr, Keith Frank, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 7, MC 128, (512) 239-1203; Ms.
Laurie Eaves, Enforcentent Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr. Pathrose Simon, Authorized Representative, MTV GROUP LLC, 1702 Lakefront Drive, Missouri City, Texas
77459
Mr. Mathew T. Peter, Vice President, MTV GROUP LLC, 1702 Lakefront Drive, Missouri City, Texas 77459
Respondent’s Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter
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RESPONDENT NAME: MTV GROUP LLC dba Dickinson Express Mart

DOCKET NO.: 2009-1950-PST-E

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

VIOLATION INFORMATION PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
TAKEN/REQUIRED
Type of Investigation: Total Assessed: $9,910 Corrective Actions Taken:
___ Complaint
X _Routine Total Deferred: $1,982 The Executive Director recognizes the

___ Enforcement Foliow-up
___Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: October 8, 2009

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this Case:
November 25, 2009 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a routine
mvestigation.

WASTE

1) Failure to verify proper operation of the
Stage IT equipment at least once every 12
months and the Stage 11 vapor space
manifolding and dynamic back pressure at
least ence every 36 months or upon major
system replacement or modification,
whichever ccours first. Specifically, the
Stage II annual compliance testing had not
been conducted [30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE §
115.245(2) and TExX. HEALTH & SAFETY
Cope § 382.085(b)].

2) Failure to maintain Stage II records at
the Station and make them immediately
available for review upon request by
agency personnel. Specifically, the daily
Stage 11 inspection log was not available
[30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 115.246(6) and
TEX. HEALTH & SArFETY CODE §
382.085(b)).

3) Faiture to maintain the Stage II vapor
recovery system in proper operating
condition, as specified by the manufacturer
and/or any applicable California Air
Resources Board Executive Order, and free
of defects that would impair the
effectiveness of the system, Specifically,
the flexible cone faceplate was not
maintained in proper operating cendition
[30 Tex. ApMIN. CoDB § 115.242(3) and
Tex. HEaLTH & SAFETY CODE §
382.085(b)).

X Expedited Seftlerment

__Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: 30
Total Paid (Due) to General Revenue: $228
(remaining $7,700 due in 35 monthly payments
of $220 each)

Site Compliance History Classification
_X High _ _Average _  Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
_X High __Average __ Poor

__Yes X No

Major Source:

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Respondent has implemented the
following corrective measures at the
Station:

a) Submitted documentation verifying the
successful completion of the Stage Il vapor
recovery system testing on November 12,
2009;

b) Submitted documentation verifying
implementation of the required daily
inspections of the Stage II vapor recovery
system on November 12, 2009; and

¢) Submitted documentation verifying
replacement of the flexible cone faceplates
on dispenser nos. 4, 5, and 6 on October 9,
2009,

Ordering Provisions:

The Order will require the Respondent to:

a) Within 30 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, implement
improvements to notification practices that
address late submittal of the Stage II
testing notifications and that are designed
to prevent recurrence of late notifications;
and

b) Within 45 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and include detailed
supporting documentation ineluding
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision a.

execsum/5-23-08/app-26¢.doc
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RESPONDENT NAME: MTV GROUP LLC dba Dickinson Express Mart

DOCKET NO.: 2009-1950-PST-E

Page 3 of 3

4) Failure to submit the Stage II vapor
recovery system fest results to the
appropriate regional office or the local air
pollution control program with jurisdiction
within 10 working days of the completion
of the tests. Specifically, the Respondent
failed to submit the results from the August
31, 2009 Stage II vapor recovery system
tests to the Houston Regional Office or the
Galveston County Health District within
10 working days [30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §
115.245(6) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY
CopE § 382.085(b}].

excesumy5-23-08/app-26¢.doc
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Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

FPolicy Revisfon 2 (September 2002}

Wa

PCW Revislon Cctober 30, 2668

DATES Asslgned| 30-Noy-2009

PCW| 8-Dec-2009 [ Screening 7-Dec-2009| EPA Due

RESPONDENT/FACILITY INFORMATION

Respondent|MTV GROUP LLC dba Dickinson Express Mart

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.|RN104891985 .

Facility/Site Region[12-Houston | Major/Minor Source|Major

-CASE INFORMATION

Enf./Gase ID No.[38813 No. of Violatlons |4

Docket No.|2009-1950-PST-E Order Type|1660

Media Program(s}|Petroleum Storage Tank Government/Non-Profit|No

Multi-Media

Enf. Goordinator|Keith Frank

EC's Team|Enforcement Team 7

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum| $0 Maximum | $10,000 |

i Penalty Calculation Section
TOTAL BASE PENALTY (Sum of viclation hase penalties)

Subtotal 1| $12,500
ADJUSTMENTS (+/-} TO SUBTOTAL 1
Subtotals 2-7 are obtainad by multiplying the Total Base Penaity (Subfotal 1) by the indicated percentage.
Compliance History =10.0% _ Redustion Subtotals 2,3, & 7| -$1,250
Notes Reduction due to high performer classification,
Culpability No | 0.0% Enhangement, Subtotal 4 | $0
Notes The Respondent does not meet tha culpabllity criteria.
Good Faith Effort to Comply Total Adjustments Subtotal 5| . $2,500
Economic Benefit ) 0.0% Enkancamarit* Subtotal 6| $0
Total ES Arnnunts *Capped af the Total EB $ Amount
Apprax. Cost of Compliance
SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7 Final Subtotal | $8,750
OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE Adjustment | $1,160
Reduces or enhances the Final Sukfotal by the indicaled percentage.
Notas Recommendead enhancement to capture the avoided cost of
compliance associated with violation noe. 1.
Final Penalty Amount | $9,910
STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT Final Assessed Penaltyl $9,910
DEFERRAL : 20.0%| Reducion  Adjustment | -$1,982
Reduces the Final Assessed Penally by the indicted percentage. (Enfer number only; e.g. 20 for 20% reduction.)
Notes Deferral-offered for expedited settlement.
PAYABLE PENALTY $7,928




Screen
Res

ing. Date 7-Dec-2009 Docket No. 2009-1950-PST-E
pondent MTY GROUP LLC dba Dickinson Express Mart

! ' Case ID No. 38813
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN104891965
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf, Coordinator Keith Frank

‘»>> Compliance History

Compliance History Worksheet
Site Enhancement (Subtotal 2)

PCW

Policy Revision 2 {September 2002)
PLCW Revision Oclober 36, 2008

Component Number of... Enter Number Here  Ad]ust.
Written- NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action 0 0%
NOVs {number of NOVs meefing criferfa) @
Other written NOVs ‘ 0 0%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liabllity (number of orders 0 0
meeting critaria) 1
Orders  |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a dental
of Kability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory 0 0%
emergency orders Issued by the commission -
Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denlal of liability
of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeting 0 0%
Judgments |criteria )
and Consent " - . i
Decrees | AN adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court,
judgments or consent decrees without a denial of lability, of this state or the federal| 0 0%
government
Convictions |Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts ) 0 0%
Emissions |Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events ) ‘ 0 0%
Letters nofifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1985 (number of| 0 0%
audits for which notices were submitted)
Audits
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege 0 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 {number of audits for which violations were disclosed ) °
Please Enfer Yes or No
Envirenmental management systems in place for one year or maore No 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No 0%
. (]
Other speclal assistance program
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meels future state or federal government N 0%
environmental requirements 0 ?

>> Repeat Violator (Subtotal 3)

Adjustment Percentage (Subfotal 2) 0%

| No

[ High Performer |

!>> Compliance History Summary

Compllance
History
Notes

Reduction due to high performer classification.

£

i

| Adjustment Percentage {Subfotal 3)

§>> Compliance History Person Classification (Subtotal 7}

Adjustment Percentage (Subftotal 7)

?

Total Adjustment Percenfage (Subtotals 2, 3,8 7)| -10% |




=

5 Screening Date 7-Dec-2009 Docket No, 2008-1950-PST-E I
! Respondent MTV GRCOUP LLC dba Dickinson Express Mart Policy Rﬁuﬁsmn2(Srm!mr|£)e=r 2002)
; Case |ID No. 38813 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2600
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN104891966

‘Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank

: Enf. Coordinator Keith Frank
: Violation Number 1

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 115.245(2) and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382,085(b)

Faited to verify proper operation of the Stage:ll equipment at least cnce every 12 monihs
and the:Stage il vapor space manifolding and dynamic:back pressure at least once evary
36 months or upon major system replacement or medification, whichever-occurs first.
Specifically, the Stage Il annual and triennial compliance testing had not been conducted.

i Violation Description

Base Penalty[ $10,000)

i

>> Enviroijiiéntal, Propeérty ard Human Heafth Matrix
Harm
Release Majar Moderate Minor

-OR Actual|

Potential| X F Parcent
>>Progrqgn iié Matix |

Falsffication Major  Moderate Miner

[ | | I ] Percent

Matrix Human health or the environment will or could be exposed to.pollutants which would exceed levels that
Nolas are protective of human health or environmental receptors as a result of the vielation,

$5,000|

' $5.000

ldtibn Events

Vi

Number of Vialation Events 799 |[Number of violation days

daily
! weekly

monthly: -
ik city ofg Y

will 81 x “quarterly Violatlon Base Penalty $5,000:

sermiannual
annual
single event X

One single event is recommended for the period preceding the Cctcber 8, 2009 investigation.

Before NOV NOV to EDPRP.'SeltIemenl Offar

: Extraordinary

Ordinary| % ;
H H
: N/A (mark with x} i
E Nat The Respondent came into compliance on Noverriber 12, 2009 :
' e prior 1o the NOE dated November 25, 2009,

Violation Subtotal] §5.750]
Lipit Tese

ks e

forhis vislation - . - Slatiit
Estimated EB Amount[ $1,160] Violation Final Penalty Total[ $3,681

This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits})] $3,681

=t




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent MTV GROUP LLC dba Dickinson Express Marl

Case ID No..38813
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN104891065

o Media: Petroleun Storage Tank Percent Interest &S o_f j
Violation No. 1 Depreciation |
5.0 16}
Item Cost Date Required Final Date ¥rs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Iter Description Mo commas or $
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.00 0 0
Bulldings 0.00 0 0
Ciher (as needed) 0.00 0 30
Engineering/construction 0,00 0 $0
Land 0.00 0 30
Record Keeping System 0,00 0 0
Training/Sampling 0.00- 0 4]
Remgdlatlon/Disposal 0.00 0 30
Permit Gosts 0.00 0 0
Other (as needed]} 0,00 0 0

Notes for DELAYED cosfs

Avoided Costs

ANNUALIZE [1]:aveided costs before entering item: lexcept for one=time avoided costs)

Dlspasal I 0,00 0 $0 30

Parsonnal ii 0.00 0 30 $0

Inspectlon/Raporting/Sampling 0,00 0 $0 30

Suppllesfequipment 0.00 0 $0 0

Flnanclal Assurance [2] 0.00: Q. 50 0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] $1.000 1-Aug=2007 12-Nov-2008 ]| 3,20 $160 $1,000 $1,160:

Other (as neaded) f 0.00 30 $0 $0

Notes for AVCHDED costs

- Estimated avoided cost for annuat testing to verify proper operation of the Stage Il equipment. Date Required Is
the date of ownership. Final Date is the date of compliance.

Approx. Cost of Compllance $1,000|

TOTAL|




Screening Date 7-Dec-2009 Docket No. 2000-1950-PST-E L PCW
Respondent MTV GROUP LLC dba Dickinson Express Mart Policy Ravision 2 (Srap!omber 2002}
Case ID No. 38813 P Revislon Ocloher 36, 2608 |
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN104891065
: Media [Statute] Petroleumn Storage Tank

il

Viclation Number

; Enf. Goordinator Kelth Frank

2

Rule Cite(s}|

30 Tex. Admin, Code § 115.246(8) and Tex. Health-& Safaty Code § 352.085(b)

Violation Description

Fatled to maintain Stage H records at the Station and:make them immediately available for
review upon request by agency:personnel. Specifically, the-dailyStage 1l inspaction Iog
was not available.

Base Penalty " $10000

fealth Matrix

Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
OR Actuall[
Potential [ Percent
I
>>Program?11atig Matrix - . S o
Faisification Major ___ Moderate Minor

x| | | Percant

Matrix
Notes

100% of the rule requirement was not met.

Vi

maik only onie
with an X

Nurnber of Vialation Events

- Adjistiiehit; $7,500]

! $2,500

Numbser of violation days

daily  °
weekly
maonthly - ‘
quarterly - Viclation Base Penalty $2,500
sérmiannual
annual
single-event X

Cne single event is recommended.

Effots to Coliply

.Gootl Eajth

Ordinary, X
i N/A (rmark with x}
| Nat The Respondent came into compliance on November 12, 2009
eS| prior to the NOE dated November 25, 2009.

Statitory Liniit Tes
! Estimated EB Amount| $2| Violation Final Penalty Total] $1,840
H
‘ This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for I_Imits_]l $1,640

mﬁ%ﬁﬂlﬁ&(}ﬂ L $625

Befare NOy  NOVta EDPRP/Setllement Offer

Extraordinary

Viclation Subtota|§ $1,875 j




ltem Description

Delayed Costs
Equipment
Bulldings
Other {(as neaded)
Englnaering/construction

Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent MTVY GROUP LLC dba Dickinson Exprass Mart

Case ID No. 38313
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN104881965
Media Petroleum Storage Tank
Violation No. 2

Itent Cost

No commas or §

Date Required

Final Date ¥rs

Interest Saved

Percent Interest

50

Onetime Gosts

“Years of

Depreciation *

EB Amount

Land
Record Keeping System

TralningfSampling
Remadlation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Qther (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs
Disposal
Parsonnel
Inspection/Reperling/Sampling
Supplies/equipment

0.00 0 50
0.00 0 0
0.00 0 0
0.00 0 0
0.00 0 i
$500 B-OCt-2009 12-Nov-2008 ] 0.10 2 2
0.00 0 $0
0.00 0. $0
0.00 0 $0
0:00 0 $0

Estimafed cost to maintain Stage |l records at the Station. Date Required is the investigation date. Final Date is

the date of compliance.

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item {except for ont{-tihieiavoided costs)

Financlal Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]

Other {as needed)

Nates for AVYOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllanca

I 0.00 $0 50 30
0,00 | 50 0 $0
0.00 50 0 0
0.00 $0 0 14
0.00 0 30 50
0,00 0 0 $0
0.00 $0 $0 $0

$500) TOTAL| $2]




i

L

Matrix
Notes

Extraordinary
Qrdinary| X
N/A tmark with x)
Not The Respondent came Into-compliance cn October 9, 2009 prior
: oles 1o the NOE dated November 25, 2009,
'* Violation Sublota!w
¢ BORGRL () fGk dhis vigidton 0 Stdlifory Lifie TSt

Viclation Description

Screening Date 7-Dec-2009 Docket No. 2009-1950-PST-E - PCW.
Respondent MTV GRCUP LLC dba Dickinson Express Mart Policy Fovision 2 (Seplember 2002) |

‘Case ID No. 38513 PCW Revision Oclobar 50, 2008 |

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN104891965
! Media [Statute] Patroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Keith Frank

Violation Number[[ 3 |

Rule Clte(s) 51 1o Admin, Code § 115.242(3) and Tex, Hesilth & Safety Gode §-382.085(b)

Failed to maintain the Stage !l vapor recovery system in proper opsrating condition, as
specified by the manufacturer andfor any applicable California Alr Resources Board
Exacutive-Order, and free of defects that would impair the effectiveness of the system.
Specifically, the flexible cone faceplates for dispensers 4, §and & were tarn.

Base Penalty] £10,000

i Health Matrix
Harm
Release Major Moderate Mincr

Actual

Potential X Percent

]

i

L

Falsification  ‘Major Moderate  Minor

1 I I ] Percant

Human health-or the environment will or could be exposed to significant amounts of pollulants which would
not exceed levels that are profective of human health or environmerital receptors as a result of the violation

At §7,500]
§2,600]

Number of Vialation Events Number of violation days

: ﬁaily
weekly

maonthly
1k only one

witit an x i quarlerly X . . Violation Base Penaltyl $2,500

semianfial:
annual
single event

One quarterly-evant is reccmmended hased cn-documentation of the vielaticn during the Cclober 8, 2009
investigatien to the October 9, 2009 screening. date.

Beduc flon 7 L S [Wj

Befare NOY  NOVio EDPRP/Setllament Offer

Estimated EB Amount| $0] Viclation Final Penalty Total] $1,840
This vlalation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) $1.840




! Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent MTY GROUP LLC dba Dickinson Express Mart
Case IP No, 38813

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN104891985

: Media Petroleum Storage Tank 1 Yearsof |
i . . Percent Interest :
Violation No. 3 i Depreciation |
| i 5.0] 15
o Item Gost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime:Costs EB Amount

Item Description Mo comimas ar §
; Delayed Costs
Equlpment 0.00 0 _$0
- Bulldings i 0.00 | 0 Q
: Other {as needed) i 0.00 0 0
Englneerlng/construction Q.00 0 $0
i Land i 0,00 0 0
i Record Keeping System 0.00 0 $0
; Training/Sampling 0.00 Q0 $0
: Remedlation/Disposal 0.00 Q 0

Permit. Costs 0.00 0 0
Other (as needed) §78 . 8-Oct-2000 9-Oct-2009 0.00 0 30

ActuaI cost to yeplace the flexible ecnefaceplates on pump nos. 4, 5 and 6 as per receipt. Date Required is the

Notas for DELAYED costs Investigation date. Date Required is the date of compliance.

Avoided Costs: ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs before-éntering item (except for one4time avoided costs)

i Disposal [ 0.00 S0 50 $0

i Parsonnel ' 0:00 $0 $0 0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling ) 0:.00 [ ] 0

i Suppliestequipment || 0:00 80 0 $0

; Financiat Assurance [2] 0.00, $0 $0 $0 ;

; ONE-TIME avoldad costs [3] I 0.00 $0 $0 50 H

: Gther {as needad) 0.00 50 .%o $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $7B1 : TO’FAL' $0|-




Screening Date 7-Dec-2009

Case ID No. 38613

Respondent MTV GROUP LLC dba Dickinson Express Mart

m,v
Docket No. 2009-1950-PST-E eW |
Poficy Revision 2 (Sep!embe:r zooz}

FCW Revision Celoker 30, 2000 :

i

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN104891965
Media [Statute] Patroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Keith Frank
Viclation Number 4

Rule Cits(sl 4, 7oy Admin, Gode § 116.245(6) and Tex. Health & Safety Codo § 362.085(b)

Falled to submit the Stage |1 vapor recovery system test resulls to ihe appropriate regional
office or the local air pollution cantrol pragram with jurisdiction within 10 warking days of the
Violation Description|| compiletion of the tests. Specifically, the Respondent failed to submit the results from the
August 31, 2000 Stage |l vapor recovery system tests to the Houston Regicnal Office or the

Galveston County Health District within 10 working days.

Base Penalty| $10,000

PropeHy alitl Human Health Matrix - ..

: . ' ' Harm
L Release Major Modearate Minar
. OR: Actual]
i Potential|[ Percant
>>Programitiatié i R _
Falsification Major Moderate Mincr
[ i X I I If Percent
Malrix 100% of the rule requirement was not met,
Notes

L e o st §7.500]
E $2,5800

Number of Violation Events Number of violation days

B “daily
© - wekkly
antvo monthly ‘
’""w,-u?i’,?,’ o | quartery Violation Base Penaity §2,500
- semlannual
: ’ -'anp_ual
single event X
One single event-is recommended.
of Baith Efforts t6 Com [ o0u]Reducton [ 30
Before NOV  NOVio EDFRP!SBtlIemenl Cifer
Exfraordinary
Ordinary
: N/A X (mark with x)
i The Respondent does not mest the good faith criteria for this
! MNotes P
: violation,
Violation Subtotal‘ $2,500
Estimated EB Amount] 551 Violation Final Penalty Total§ §2.548]

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) $2,5484




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent MTV GROUP LLC dba Dickinson Express Mart
Gase |ID No. 38813
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN104891966

Media Pefroleum Storage Tank Percent Interest Years of |
Violation No. 4 ! Depreciation
% sol 15

ltem Cost  Date Reqilred Final Pate Yrs Interest Saved OnetimeCostss EB Amount

[tem Description Nocornmas ar §

Delayed Costs

Equipment | 0.00 0 $0

Bulidings i 0.00 0 30

Other (as needed) 0.00 0 50
Engineering/constructlon 0.00 0 $0
Land 0.00 50 $0

Record Keeplng System 0.00 0 $0
TralningfSampling 0.00 0 $0
Remedlatlon/Disposal 0.00 0 $0
Permit Costs 0:00 0 50

Other {as needed) $100. Il 14-Sep-2009 27-Aug-2010 ] 0,95 5 5

Estimated cost to submit-test results-to the appropriate regional offlce or local afr pollution control program. Date

Notes for DELAYED costs Required is 10 working days affer the fests were completed. Final Date Is the-estimated date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs baefore entering Item (except for ana=time avoided costs)
Disposal I i 0.00 ] $0 $0
Persannal 0.00 0 0 $0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling - 0.00 0 0 0
Suppliesfaquipment 0.00 50 0O 0
Flnanclal Assurance [2] 0.00 30 0 $0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] 0.00 $0 0 30
Qther (as needed) . T [T 0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Apprax, Cost of Compliance $100| TOTALl $5|




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent‘Owner-Operator: CN603546227 MTV GROUP LLC Classification: HIGH Rating: 0.00

Regulated Entity: RN104891965 Dickinscn Express Mart Classification: HIGH  Sits Rating: -0.00

1D Number(s): PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION 77774
REGISTRATION

Location: 4921 FM 517 RD E, DICKINSON, TX, 77539

TCEQ Region: REGION 12 - HOUSTON

Date Compliance History Prepared: December 04, 2009

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance Enforcement

Compliance Perlod: December 04, 20604 to December 04, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compllance History
Name: Keith Frank Phone: (512) 239-1203

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in exisience and/or operation for the full five year compliance perlcd? No

2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance perlod? Yes

3. If Yes, who is the current ownerfoperator? MTV Group LLC

4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)/operator(s) 7 Top Supermarket Inc

5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur?
08/01/2007

6. Rating Date: 9/1/2009 Repeat Violator: NO

Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
T A Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.

NfA
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the foderal government.

N/A
C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
N/A
D, The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS lnv. Track. No.)
1 07/14/2006 (466862)
2 11/25/2009 (779218)
E. writien notices of violations {NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

N/A
F. Environmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental management systems {EMSs).
N/A

H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates,
N/A
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.
N/A
J. Early compliance.
N/A
Sitexs Quiside of Texas
N/A






TExAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §
CONCERNING §
MTV GROUP LLC DBA § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
DICKINSON EXPRESS MART §
RN104891965 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2009-1950-PST-E
I. JURISDICTTION AND STIPULATIONS
At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "T'CEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding MTV GROUP LLC dba Dickinson Express Mart ("the Respondent") under the authority of
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 382 and TEX. WATER CODE ch. 7. The Executive Director of the
TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the Respondent appear before the Commission and
together stipulate that:

1.

The Respondent owns and operafes a convenience store with retail sales of gasoline at 4921
Farm-to-Market Road 517 East in Dickinson, Galveston County, Texas (the "Station").

The Station consists of one or more sources as defined in TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §
382.003(12).

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section IT (" Allegations™) on or about
November 30, 2009,

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II ("Allegations"),
nor of any statute or rule.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Ten Dollars ($9,910) is
assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations™).
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The Respondent has paid Two Hundred Twenty-Eight Dollars ($228) of the administrative
penaity and One Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty-Two Dollars ($1,982) is deferred contingent
upon the Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed
Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this
Agreed Order, including the payment schedule, the Executive Director may require the
Respondent to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

The remaining amount of Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars (87,700} of the administrative
penalty shall be payable in 35 monthly payments of Two Hundred Twenty Dollars ($220) cach.
The next monthly payment shall be paid within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed
Order. The subsequent payments shall each be paid not later than 30 days following the due date
of the previous payment until paid in full. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily
comply with the payment requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may, at the
Executive Director’s option, accelerate the maturity of the remaining installments, in which event
the unpaid balance shall become immediately due and payable without demand or notice. In
addition, the failure of the Respondent to meet the payment schedule of this Agreed Order
constitutes the failure by the Respondent to timely and satisfactorily comply with all the terms of
this Agreed Order.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are

. waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

10.

1.

12,

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following corrective
measures at the Station:

a. Submitted documentation verifying the successful completion of the Stage II vapor
recovery system testing on November 12, 2009,

b. Submitted documentation verifying implementation of the required daily inspections of
the Stage II vapor recovery system on November 12, 2009; and

c. Submitted documentation verifying replacement of the flexible cone faceplates on
dispenser nos. 4, 5, and 6 on October 9, 2009.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Fxecutive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

" The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent

jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.
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IL ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Station, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to verify proper operation of the Stage IT equipment at least once every 12 months and the
Stage II vapor space manifolding and dynamic back pressure at least once every 36 months or
upon major system replacement or modification, whichever occurs first, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 115.245(2) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as documented
during an investigation conducted on October 8, 2009. Specifically, the Stage II annual
compliance testing had not been conducted.

Failed to maintain Stage II records at the Station and make them immediately available for review
upon request by agency personnel, in violation of 30 TEX, ADMIN. CODE § 115.246(6) and TEX.
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as documented during an investigation conducted on
October 8, 2009. Specificalty, the daily Stage II inspection log was not available.

Failed to maintain the Stage II vapor recovery system in proper operating condition, as specified
by the manufacturer and/or any applicable California Air Resources Board Executive Order, and
free of defects that would impair the effectiveness of the system, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN,
CODE § 115.242(3) and TEX. HEALTH- & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as documented during an
investigation conducted on October 8, 2009. Specifically, the flexible cone faceplate was not
maintained in proper operating condition.

Failed to submit the Stage II vapor recovery system fest results to the appropriate regional office
or the local air pollution control program with jurisdiction within 10 working days of the
completion of the tests, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 115,245(6) and TEX. HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as documented during an investigation conducted on October §,
2009. Specifically, the Respondent failed to submit the results from the August 31, 2009 Stage Il
vapor recovery system tests to the Houston Regional Office or the Galveston County Health
District within 10 working days.

ITI. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section IT ("Allegations").

IV, ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: MTV
GROUP LLC dba Dickinson Express Mart, Docket No. 2009-1950-PST-E" to:
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Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

It is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertalke the following technical requirements:

a. Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, implement improvements to
notification practices that address late submittal of the Stage II testing notifications and
that are designed to prevent recurtence of late notifications, in accordance with 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 115.245; and

b. Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision No. 2.a. The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public
and include the following certification language:

" certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the
information submitted and all attached documents, and that based on my inquiry of those
individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the
submitted information is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are
significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fines
and imprisonment for knowing violations."

The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Waste Section Manager

Houston Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
5425 Polk Avenue, Suite H

Houston, Texas 77023-1486

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Station operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within
the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riot, or
other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order. The
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Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director’s satisfaction that such
an event has occurred. The Respondent shall notify the Executive Director within seven days
after the Respondent becomes aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to
mitigate and minimize any delay.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director,

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier, The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.



TCEQ CENTRAL OFFICE  Fax:5122394552 Feb 22 2010 03:22pm  PD09/00

MTV GROUP LLC dba Dickinson Express Mart
DOCKET NO. 2009-1950-PST-5
Page 6

SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commassion

SO 428000, | __Alzo]20)0

¢ Executive Director Date 7

I, the undersigned, have rcad and understand the attached Agreed Order. T am authornized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amoumt, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that fallure 1o coraply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order :md/or fajlure to
tnnely pay the penalty amount, may result in:
A negative impact on complisnce history;

" Greater serutiny of any permit applications subnnttad, -
T Referral of this case to the Attorney General's Office for contempt, injunctive relief, addxtmnal
penalties, and/or attomey fees, or to a collection agency,
. Tncreased penalties in any fire enforoément actions; :
. Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

. TCEQ secking other relief as authorized by law.
In addition, any falsification of any compliznce documents may result in criminal prosecution.

e o Tt 02 -23~ 10

Signature Date
mpTHEW T PEJER y1cE  PRESIDENT
Name (Frinted o typed) , Title

Authorized Representative of
MTV GROUP LLC dbta Dickinson Express Mart

Instructions: Sent) the original, signed Agreed Order wlth penalty payment to the Financia) Administeation Division, Revenues
Section atthe address in Section [V, Paragraph | of this Agreed Order.
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